

GAHC010112002024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./542/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 19 RELAINCE CENTRE, WALCHAND
HIRACHAND MARG, BALLARD ESTATE, MUMBAI 400001 AND ONE OF ITS
BRANCH OFFICE AT BHANGAGARH, G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI.

VERSUS

RANIMA PATOWARY AND 3 ORS F
W/O BRAHMA PATOWARY, VILL.- KHUDRA DODHI, P.O.- KALIBARI
BAZAR, P.S.- HAJO, PIN- 788150, DIST.- KAMRUP, ASSAM.

2: BRAHMA PATOWARY
S/O LATE CHAKRADHAR PATOWARY

VILL.- KHUDRA DODHI
P.O.- KALIBARI BAZAR
P.S.- HAJO
PIN- 788150
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

3: ARUP DAS
S/O NAREN DAS

VILL.- KAKJHAR MIRZA
P.S.- PALASHBARI
PIN- 781125
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

4: HEMANTA KUMAR NATH
S/O DINESH NATH

VILL.- KAKJHAR
P.O.- MIRZA
P.S.- PALASHBARI
PIN- 781125
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA, MRS L SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : , MRS. M BARUAH(R-1,2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

18.02.2026

- [1]** Heard Mr. K.K. Bhatta, the learned counsel for the appellant.
- [2]** This appeal under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been preferred by the appellant insurance company impugning the judgment and award dated 02.02.2024, passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal No. 3, in MAC Case No. 1007/2018, whereby the appellant insurance company was directed to pay an amount of Rs. 10,95,800/- to the claimants with an interest @ 9% per annum from the date of filing of the claim case till realisation.
- [3]** The appeal is admitted.
- [4]** Call for the records of MAC Case No. 1007/2018, from the concerned Tribunal.
- [5]** Issue notice to the respondents.

[6] The appellant shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondents by speed post as well as by usual mode within 7(seven) days from the date of this order, returnable on 1st April, 2026.

[7] List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant