

GAHC010112002024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./542/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO LTD
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 19 RELAINCE CENTRE, WALCHAND
HIRACHAND MARG, BALLARD ESTATE, MUMBAI 400001 AND ONE OF ITS
BRANCH OFFICE AT BHANGAGARH, G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI.

VERSUS

RANIMA PATOWARY AND 3 ORS F
W/O BRAHMA PATOWARY, VILL.- KHUDRA DODHI, P.O.- KALIBARI
BAZAR, P.S.- HAJO, PIN- 788150, DIST.- KAMRUP, ASSAM.

2: BRAHMA PATOWARY
S/O LATE CHAKRADHAR PATOWARY

VILL.- KHUDRA DODHI
P.O.- KALIBARI BAZAR
P.S.- HAJO
PIN- 788150
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

3: ARUP DAS
S/O NAREN DAS

VILL.- KAKJHAR MIRZA
P.S.- PALASHBARI
PIN- 781125
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

4: HEMANTA KUMAR NATH
S/O DINESH NATH

VILL.- KAKJHAR

P.O.- MIRZA
P.S.- PALASHBARI
PIN- 781125
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA, MRS L SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : , MRS. M BARUAH(R-1,2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

- 1.** Heard Mrs. L. Sharma, learned counsel for the appellant.
- 2.** On perusal of the office note dated 30.03.2026, it appears that notice issued to all the respondents have not yet returned.
- 3.** The Registry is directed to place the track consignment report of notices issued to the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 by speed post on the next date i.e., 4th of May, 2026.
- 4.** In the meanwhile, the Registry shall issue reminder for sending the MAC Case No. 1007/2018 by the concerned tribunal.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant